[No. 14, S.]

[Published March 3, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT to organize Price county for judicial purposes, and to fix the salaries of clerk of the court and district attorney

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. On and after March 1, 1882, the Organized. county of Price shall be fully organized for all judicial purposes.

SECTION 2. The first term of court therein shall be Torms of court. held in the court house at Phillips, in said county, on the last Tuesday in August 1882, and thereafter terms of court shall be held therein annually on the last Tuesday in January and the last Tuesday in August.

SECTION 3. The county board shall, on or before Select jarors. the first day of May, 1882, select jurors to serve at the first term of court, pursuant to section 2527 of the revised statutes.

Section 4. On or before March 1, 1882, the gov- Clerk appointernor of Wisconsin shall appoint, in and for Price county, a clerk of the circuit court, who shall qualify and enter upon the duties of his office on or before March 20, 1882, and hold until the first Monday in January, 1884, and until his successor shall be elected and qualified.

Section 5. The salary of clerk of the court for said Salary. county for the first term is hereby fixed at the sum of two hundred and flity dollars per annum, and the salary of district attorney for said county, for the term commencing on the first Monday in January, 1882, and ending on the first Monday in January, 1884, is hereby fixed at the sum of five hundred dollars per

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 2, 1882.

[No. 4, 8]

[Published March 3, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase of law books for the State Library.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION I. There is hereby appropriated out of Money approany money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand do'lars for the purchase of law books for the state library.

7-LAW8.

SECTION 2. The accounts for books purchased under this act, the prices being fixed and certified by the trustees of the state library, shall be audited by the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1882.

[No. 41, A.]

[Published March 6, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 36.

AN ACT to consolidate and amend chapter 322, laws of 1830, an act to consolidate and amend an act to incorporate the city of Madison and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

## CHAPTER 1.

CITY OF MADISON-ITS CORPORATE POWERS.

orporate pow-

Section 1. All that district of country in the county of Dane, hereinafter described, from and after the seventh day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six, shall be a city by the name of Madison, and the people now inhabiting and those who shall inhabit said district shall be a municipal corporation by the name of the city of Madison, and shall have the general powers possessed by municipal corporations at common law, and in addition thereto shall have and possess the powers hereinafter specifically granted, and the authorities thereof shall have perpetual succession and shall be capable of contracting and being contracted with, suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded, in all courts of law and equity, and shall have a common seal and may change and alter the same at pleasure.

CITY BOUNDARIES.

Boundaries.

SECTION 2. All of section six (6) except the east half of the southeast quarter; all of section seven (7) except the east half of the northeast fractional quarter, in township number seven (7) north, of range number ten (10) east; lots three (3) and four (4) in the southeast quarter of section twelve (12); also the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of sections thirteen (13) and fourteen (14), twenty-three (23) and twenty-four (24); all of the south fractional half of section fifteen (15); the east fractional half of section twenty-two (22); the east fractional